Scotit, Noreen

From: David Arter <arteremail@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, 14 November 2019 9:22 AM

To: Cr. Simon Richardson; Cr. Sarah Ndiaye; Cr. Michael Lyon

Cc: Tarlao, Nancy; Burt, Shannan; council; Kate Singleton

Subject: Councillors - A Plea for Protection Re: DA: 10.2018.466.2 (61 Kingsley St, Byron Bay ) ...
Attachments: Arter Submission (6-Nov-19).pdf; K& Submission (8-Oct-18).pdf: Arter Submission (18-

Mar-19).pdf; KS Submission (18-Mar-19).pdf; Arter Submission (3-May-19).pdf; KS
Submission (8-May-19).pdf; Arter Notice  (19-Jun-19).pdf

Dear Mayor Richardson, Deputy Mayor Ndiaye & Councillor Lyon,

My name is David Arter and our family home (1/569 Kingsley Street, Byron Bay) is located directly
next door to the Applicant (61 Kingsley Street).

At Council’s Planning Meeting (on 20-Jun-19), Councillors unanimously approved Planning's
recommendation for the imposition of explicit Conditions of Consent for DA approval.

These Explicit Conditions were designed to address the material non-compliance of the DA and to
reduce the extent of the devastating impact on our home from:

» Significant overshadowing resulting from material breaches of the building height plane
(by +2-metres on the western side elevation) via a large 3-level (no excavation)
development proposal in the heart of Byron's Heritage Conservation Area, &

« Significant privacy breaches - from two large (& elevated) external decks / verandahs
providing direct visual access into our master bedroom, baby s bedroom, master
bathroom & across our entire rear backyard.

This has been a long, frustrating and very expensive process for us to simply protect our rights as
home-owners from what has been a materially non-compliant DA from inception (+12-months
ago).

Even more distressing for us, the Applicant has now lodged a DA Modification (Oct-19), which
effectively seeks to delete (or non-comply)} with all the key Conditions imposed by
Councillors to protect our home from non-compliance.

Recent Background:

Simon, Sarah and Michael - [ met and spoke with you both at the Council Planning Meeting on 20-
Jun-19 and | also presented to all Councillors at that meeting. | apologise for contacting you and
know you are all very busy. | contact you on the basis of an issue that is of material concern to us
and our rights as homeowners.

At the Planning Meeting (Jun-20) all Councillors approved Planning’s recommendation to impose
a number of Explicit Conditions on the Applicant’s DA. These Conditions were clearly explained
and designed to reduce the detrimental impact on our home from the DA’s non-compliance.
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Council’s Planning Department (via Nancy Tarlao & Shannon Burt) have been diligent and
professional, and tabled recommendations that were balanced in the interests of all parties.
Specifically, the Conditions recommended by Planning, and approved by ALL Councillors
endorsed key protections of our basic rights as home-owners.

While there were many aspects of Planning’s recommendation that we did not like, we viewed it
as a balanced outcome for all parties and supported it in full (as evidenced by my email to Council
prior to the meeting & via my formal address at the Planning Meeting).

Latest Developments

In short, the Applicant (61 Kingsley St, Byron Bay) has lodged a new DA, seeking to delete all-
important conditions (and non-comply with others), specifically non-compliance with Explicit
Conditions imposed (& designed to address):

« Condition 6: Reduce ceiling heights at alllevels - to reduce the extend of the building
height plane breach on the western side elevation (overshadowing our home);

« Condition 37: Planting of native hedges for privacy from visual invasion from a
(elevated) rear deck (looking into our master bathroom & across our entire backyard),

« Condition 1: Compliance with the approved Conditional Plan, notably privacy screens
on side verandah to a height of 1.8m(plus all other items in the Plan).

»... we also note the proposed non-compliance with Condition 5 (via the proposal in the
latest DA to continue to useprohibited external finishesfor the colorbond roof and wall
cladding finishes (in the Heritage Conservation Area).

Our request is simple, and it is one of a balanced resolution ... we are merely asking for Council to
up-hold and impose its Approved Conditions of Consent for this DA.

Qur Submissions Lodged with Council o

Attached is our formal Submission lodged with Council (on 6-Nov-19) in relation to the Latest
DA (Oct-19). This submission clearly notes the basis of our objections.

Also attached are other previous submissions(from over the past ~13-months) from:
*US (as home-owners of 59 Kingsley Street)
« Kate Singleton from Planners North (our Town Planner),

« and our Consultant Architect (via Kate Singleton)

Should you require any additional informatéon,"then please do not hesitate to contact me.

Kind regards,

David Arter




(refer further information below & attached)
1/59 Kingsley Street,

BYRON BAY NSW 24191

m: 0419 564 191

e: arteremail@gmail.com

From: David Arter <arteremail@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, 6 Nov 2019 at 13:23

Subject: Submission - Re: DA: 10.2018.466.2 { 61 Kingsley St, Byron Bay ) ...

To: Tarlao, Nancy <nangy.tartao@byron.nsw.gov.au>, <shannon.burt@byron.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: <Council@byron.nsw.gov.au>, Kate Singleton <Kate@plannersnorth.com.au>

Dear Nancy & Shannon,

Re: DA Modification No: 10.2018.466.2 (61 Kingsley Street, Byron Bay):
Hello again. My name is David Arter, and as you are aware, our family home (59 Kingsley Street)
is located directly next door (to the west) of the Applicant property (61 Kingsley Street).

Reluctantly, and once again, we have no choice but to PLEAD with Council to REJECT key
provisions (of non-compliance) within the latest DA {Oct-19), and adhere to Councii's
existing Approved Plan (& ALL explicit Conditions).

Background:

Councillors unanimously approved an Adjusted Plan (with explicit Conditions) at its Planning
Meeting held on 20-dJun-19. This followed a long period of consideration by Council at all levels.
The Applicant (61 Kingsley Street) has now lodged a new DA (Oct-19), which attempts to:

» Delete key conditions (Condition 6: specified ceiling heights at all three levels);

« Non-comply with other conditions (height of privacy screen, planting of 3m high native
hedges for privacy, & external finishes), &

« Amend key conditions (Condition 1: compliance with Approved Plan).

The Latest DA seeks non-compliance with all the key protections of our basic rights, as
recommended by Planning & approved by all Councillors, at its Planning Meeting (20-Jun-19).
The Latest Plan seeks to unwind the basic protections put in place to protect our home from: (a)
over-shadowing, & (b) privacy breaches, resulting from various versions of a non-compliant
Plan (including a material breach of the building height plane on the western (side) elevation at
all levels).

Hence, | write to Council reluctantly, and with considerable frustration and irritation given the long,
expensive and time-consuming history of the Applicant attempting to push through a DA that is
materially non-compliant and imposes a profoundly detrimental impact on our home.

Once again, we plead with Council to REJECT key provisions within the latest DA (Oct-19)
and strictly adhere to Council’s Approved Plan (and all Explicit Conditions).

A highlighting the many proposed changes under the Latest

pliance with Council's existing Approved Plan (with Attached

1 9), an
Conditions):

« Submission to Council from David Arter (6-Nov-19) - refer attached
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Also attached are historical copies of Submissions lodged with Council (over the past 1-year and
beyond), by ourselves, our consultant Town Planner (Kate Singleton}, and our Consultant
Architect, detailing the ongoing non-compliance of various versions of the DA ,and the resultant
detriment imposed on our home.
Attached are (historical submissions) highlighting ongoing non-compliance:

« Submission by Kate Singleton (8-Oct-18)

« Submission by Darter (18-Mar-19)

+ Submission by Kate Singleton (18-Mar-19)

« Submission by David Arter (3-May-19)

» Submission by Kate Singleton & Consultant Architect (8-May-19)

« Letter to Councillors from David Arter (19-Jun-19}
Should you require any additional information, then please do not hesitate to contact me (contact

details below), and/or Kate Singleton at Planners North (m: 0438 803 021, e:
kate@plannersnorth.com.au

Please up-hold the Approved Plan and ALL the explicit Conditions (dated 24-Jun-19), as
approved by All Councillors at its Planning Meeting (on 20-Jun-19).

Kind regards,

David Arter

1/59 Kingsley Street
BYRON BAY NSW 2481
m: 0419 564 191

e: arteremail@gmail.com
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Planning Meeting & DA 10.2018.466.1 (61 Kingsley St, Byron Bay) ...

David Arter <arteremail@gmail.com> 19 June 2019 at 10:18
To: shannon.burt@byron.nsw.gov.au, chris.larkin@byron.nsw.gov.au, "Tarlac, Nancy"
<nancy.tarlao@byron.nsw.gov.auz, Council@byron.nsw.gov.au

Cc: Kate Singleton <Kate @ plannarsnorth.com.au>, NScott@byron.nsw.gov.au

Bee: David Arter <arteremail@gmail.com>

Dear Shannon, Chris & Nancy,

Re; Council Planning Meeting (20-Jun-19) & DA 10.2018.466.1

Firstly, thank you for recognising our concerns in relation to the proposed development at 61 Kingsley St and the
material impact (shadowing & privacy) on our home resulting from the breach of the building height plane under
the proposed plan. '

| write to you in appreciation of the proposal being put forward to the Council Planning Meeting {scheduled for 20-

Jun-18). While there are aspects that we do not like, we believe the recommendation tabled for approval and
subject to conditions of consent, presents a balanced proposal for all parties.

On the basis of the recommendation to be considered at the Council Planning Meeting, if it was approved
in full, and complied with in full by the Applicant, then we would be satisfied with this as being a balanced
outcome for all parties, and would cease our objection.

Our position above, is on the basis that the recommendation of counci! officers as tabled in the meeting agenda
(and the attachment documents), is approved in full by Council, This includes the adoption of all the conditions, as
specified in Schedule 1 & 2 of the Public Attachments Notice, most notably:

Parameter of Consent items (extract):
o 1. Development to be in accordance with approved plans (as presented to the Planning Meeting)

* 6. Amended plans to be submitted with the Construction Certificate (including lowering of the dwelling by
500mm, with total height no greater than 8.5m)

e 32, Height Survey (by registered surveyor to certify building heights, as prescribed above)
e 37. Hedge Planting (minimum 5 native hedge plants to mature growth max of 3m located within fence
line where pool & verandah are to be located).
The above is also subject to inclusion of the privacy screens as per the current proposed plans (and noted in the
comments on page 108 of the Agenda).

We also view condition 5. External Finishes as being a sensible and well founded recommendation of Council.

We are happy for this email communication to be forwarded to the Councillors prior to the Planning
Meeting scheduled for Thursday 20-Jun-19.

Thank you again for fully investigating the DA, recognising our concerns in relation to the detrimental impact on
our home resulting from the material BHP breach, and for recommending a solution that incorporates the
protection of our basic rights as home owners.

Kind regards,

https://mail.google.com/mailfu/0?ik=cB8133b52b4&view=pt&searc..a%3Ar3727236228429163346&simpl=msg-a%3Ar5402057862724201003 Page tof 2
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David Arter %
59 Kingsley Street :
Byron Bay NSW 2481 '
m: 0419 564 191
e: arteremail@gmail.com

https:{fmaii.google.com/mail{u/07ik=cB133b62b4&view=ptlsear..a%3Ar3727236228429163346&simpl=msg-3%3Ars492057962724201093
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Gmail

Important - Re: DA 10.2018.466.1 (61 Kingsley Street, Byron Bay) ...

David Arter <arteremail@gmail.com> 3 May 2019 at 09:56
To: "Tartao, Nancy" <nancy.tarlao @byron.nsw.gov.au>, chris.larkin@byron.nsw.gov.au,
shannon.burt@byron.nsw.gov.au, sburt@byron.nsw.gov.au, Council@byron.nsw.gov.au

Cc: Kate Singleton <Kate@plannersnorth.com.au>

Bee: David Arter <arterernail@gmail.com>

Dear Nancy, Chris & Shannon,

Re: DA 10.2018.466.1 (61 Kingsley Street Byron Bay)

I communicate to again formally record our objection to the DA (as referenced above) given the material
detrimental impact the current plan would have on our home as a result of the plan’s non-compliance with
regulation.

Our family home is 59 Kingsley Street, located directly next door to the applicant (61 Kingsley Street).

Firstly, thank you Nancy for attending a site visit to our home {on Tuesday 9-Apr-19). At that time, the amended
plan lodged with Council deliberately omitied details of material breaches to the building height plan on the
western and northern elevations of 61 Kingsley Street.

Woe understand, at the request of Council, this information has since been provided (received tis week). This
information indeed confirms the material breaches to the building height plan (by +2-metres on 2nd and 3rd levels)
- refer to image further below.

These breaches are consistent with the clear assertions that our Town Planner (Kate Singleton, Planners North)
and we personally made in our formal submissions to Council (dated 18-Mar-19, & prior to that on 8-Oct-18,
copies attached).

In addition to the above, the applicant has not provided any information to Coungil to illustrate the impact
(overshadowing, etc) that the building height plane breaches would inflict on our home. As such, Council dogs not
have the critical information to make a determination with respect to the DA.

In fact, it is clear that the material building height plane breaches would have a significant detrimentai impact
on our right to solar access and privacy ... this is the fundamental basis to our ongoing objection to the DA,
with the material building height plane breach clearly illustrated in the plan subsequently supplied to Councit this
week (as balow).

This non-compliance inflicts resultant over-shadowing and a devastating impact on our access to solar amenity
(and privacy). Additional vital information (impact on solar amenity and privacy) will be supplied by our Town
Planner to Councit in the coming days.

Material Building Height Plane Breach

EAST (merning sun) WEST

https://mail.googEe.com/mail/u/O?ik:cm33b52b4&view=pt&searc...d-a%3Ar31337831155775320&5impl=msg—a%3Arw494‘i0884793331111672 Page 1of 4
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NORTH ELEVATION ‘

Summary of Objection

As previously recorded by ourselves and our Town Planner (Kate Singleton, Planners North), the amended plan
propeses a building that is materially non-compliant, based on:

* Height Plane Breach - In material breach of the building height plane, notably on the western & northern
elevations (our eastern elevation), by +2-metres on the second & third levels.

* Eliminates our Solar Access - As a result of the above, our access to solar amenity (winter sun) is
eliminated into our eastern elevation (and intc our key private living spaces, main bedroom, baby's
bedroom and main bathroom), which is vital to the enjoyment and amenity of our home.

¢ Material Privacy Breaches - Further, the area of the material building height plane breach at the rear of
the building is part occupied by a large outdoor deck which looks directly into our main bathroom, and
across our entire backyard (in effect, a virtual viewing deck into our private spaces & located in the
breached Building height plane),

¢ Our privacy is also breached by the proposed verandah across the majority of the western elevation of 61
Kingsley Street, and looks directly, and without hindrance, into our main bedroom and our baby’s bedroom.

These objections have been previously communicated to Council (refer copies attached).

In addition, the extent of the breach of the building height plan is clearly further illustrated in the 3D views included
in the amended plan (refer extracts below),

https://mail.google.com/mailju/0?ik=c8133b52b4&view=pt&searc..d-a%3Ar31337831155775320&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-4941088479333114672 Page 2 of 4
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3D View 2

3D View 3

Summary
So, once again, we record our strong objection and our deep concern regarding the non-compliance of the

https://mail.google.com/mailfuf0?ik=c8133b52b4&view=ptésearc..d-a%3Ar31337831165775320&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-4941088479333114672 Page 3 of 4



Gmail ~ Importan{ « Re; DA 10.2018,466.1 {61 Kingsley Street, Byron Bay) ... 3/6/19, 10:25 am

amended plan for 81 Kingsley Street. Moreover, these breaches of compliance inflict a material adverse impact on
our property (solar access & privacy).

We are, and have always been, fully supportive of our neighbours building their new home. We fully support a
compliant building plan, and specifically acknowledge and support the right of the owners of 61 Kingsley Street to
build within the set-backs and height plane allowances, as provided by the regulations.

Regrettably, the original and the current amended plans are materially non-compliant (and have a significant
negative impact on our home)}. As a result, we maintain our strong objection and our resclve to take all
necessary measures to protect our rights.

We kindly plead with Council to review our submissions and act to protect our basic rights as property ("home”)
owners, as prescribed by the regulations.

Additional vital information (impact on solar amenity and privacy) will be supplied to Council by our Town Planner
in the coming days.

Note: refer to previous submission to Council (attached).
Kind regards,

David Arter

59 Kingsley Street

Byron Bay NSW 2481

m: 0418 564 121

e: arteremail@gmail.com

4 attachments

@ DA Submission (18-Mar-19).pdf
1104K

g@ DA Submission (8-Oct-18).pdf
131K

a@ Arter Submission Email (18-Mar-19).pdf
8028K

@ BHP - Marked (May-19).pdf
1686K
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Submission to DA (10.2018.466.1 for 61 Kingsley St, Byron Bay) ...

David Arter <arteremail@gmail.com> ' 18 March 2019 at 15:12
Draft

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: David Arter <arteremail@gmail.com>

Date: Mon, 18 Mar 2019 at 15:09

Subject: Submission to DA (10.2018.466.1 for 61 Kingsley St, Byron Bay) ...

To: <Council@byron.nsw.gov.au>

Cc: Tarlao, Nancy <nancy.tarlao@byron.nsw.gov.au>, <chris.larkin@byron.nsw.gov.au>

Dear Nancy,

Re: DA No. 10.2018.466.1 (61 Kingsley Street, Byron bay):

Woe are the owners of 59 Kingsley Street, and we are writing to formally record our Strong Objection to
the amended plans for DA (10.2018.466.1) in relation to 61 Kingsley Street, Byron Bay.

Our Town Planner (Kate Singleton from Planners North) has today lodged a submission on our behalf (relating to
the amended plans).

This email (& it's contents) represent our personal objection to key elements of the amended plans and our
concems regarding material detriment to our home.

Our proprietary family home is the adjoining property at 59 Kingsley Street, and the amended plans in no way
address the material detriment to our propenty, as expressed in our original submission to Council (as presented
by our Town Planner, Kate Singleton at Planners North, as emailed to Council on 8-Oct-18) - refer original copy
of submission attached, and Kate's submission communicated today in relation to the amended plans.

As per Kate Singleton’s request, we nersonal kindly request that you (andfor your relevant colleagues) visit
our property fo gain a first hand appreciation of the development preposal and the detrimental impact on our
home.

The amended plans continue to exhibit a development plan that is non-compliant with regulations, and a plan that
inflicts a devastating negative impact on our:

o Access to solar amenity resulting from material breaches to the building height plane, vertically and most
notably on the western elevation (i.e. resulting in our dwelling’s access to winter sun is eliminated in full via
our key eastern elevation).

o Privacy {(our master bedroom, baby’'s bedroom, main bathroom & entire rear garden are directly
overlooked by a closely positioned wrap-around verandah, a massive open 2nd level entertainment deck, &
a vast number of direct facing windows).

The significant detriment to cur home and our property is the result of a large and bulky non-compliant
development proposal, positioned over 3-levels, which:

e significantly breaches the building height plain (vertically, but most materially on the horizontal western
elevation overhanging our property, by up 1o an estimated 3-metres), &

¢ as a result, eliminates our access to winter sun on our eastern elevation (and into our main bedrooms and

https://mail.gcoegle.com/mailfu/0?ik=c8133bb52b4&view=pté&searc..56143401731508&dsqt =1&simpi=%23msg-a%3Ar-6020085614340178190 Page 1of 11



Gmail - Submission to DA (10.2018.466.1 for 61 Kingsley St, Byron Bay) ... 18/3/19, 3112 pm

bathroom), &
o inflicts significantly breaches of our privacy

The amended plans in no way address the significant breaches of regulation (building height plain, access to solar
amenity, breaches to basic privacy protections) as presented in the original plans and the subject of our original
submission to Council.

We are fully supportive of our neighbours building a new home, but we will not accommodate the proposed
breaches of our interests and basic rights.

This is our family home and we are committed to taking whatever action is required to protect our interests and
basic rights from being breached.

Background:

The amended plans do nothing at all to address the foundation of our strong objection to the original plans (refer
to original Planners North submission letter attached and today’s submission in relation to the amended plans).

The amended plans do nothing other than reduce the vertical height by 0.4M {but still breach the vertical height
plane), with the horizontal height plane breaches remaining intact (by what appears to be ~3-metres on the 2nd
and 3rd levels), and no alterations whatsoever to the material breaches of privacy to almost all the private areas of
our home.

We maintain our significant concerns with respect to this DA and the adverse impact on our home.
Following receipt of the amended plans, the objections raised in our previous submission remain unchanged i.e:

o Height Plane Breach & Over-shadowing - Proposed construction outside of the height plane,
most notably on the western em,evation (and the resultant material negative impact on overshadowing of
our property), &

« Significant privacy breaches - facilitated by the horizontal height plane issues (as above} and
exacerbated by the two large balconies, plus a large number of 2nd and 3rd level windows (including a 3rd
level window bed) facing directly into our private space (i.e. complete & direct invasion of privacy into our
main bedroom, our baby's bedroom, main bathroom and across our entire backyard).

Amended Plan

The amended plans appear to incorporate the only change of construction height being lowered by 0.4 metres.
Key negative features include:

Bulky Development - This remains a bulky development proposal and significantly dwarfs our 2-level home (refer
image further below) and is not in step with other nearby houses located on the northern side of Kingsley Street
and the Heritage Conservation precinct.

Horizontal Height Plane Breaches - The amended plan does nothing to address our primary concern, being the

_significant horizontal height plane breaches on the West Elevation (of 61 Kingsley} and significantly
overshadowing our property on our East Elevation (refer image below) and entirely eliminating our access to
winter sun.

The amended plans are misleading and have included height plane profiles from Kingsley Street, but have
(conveniently) omitted to include a diagram showing the continued breach of the horizontal height plane on the
West Elevation (notably at the rear). | am not sure of the exact dissection, but it appears to remain material (2-3
metres) and virtually unchanged, and directly impacts significant overshadowing (eliminating our winter sun
entirely on our eastern elevation - refer shadow diagrams below) and also inflicting devastating impacts on our
privacy, as highlighted by my approximate interpretation of the height plane breach (refer image below):

hittps:/fmail.google.com/maiifu/0?ik=c8133b52ba&view=pt&searc..5614340178190&dsqt=1&simpl=%23msg-a%3Ar-6020095614340179190 Page 2 of 11
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NORTH ELEVATION

This continued height plane breach is supported by the 3D views provided in the amended plan {refer images
below}.

3D View 3

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=c8133b52b4&view=pt&searc...5614340179190&dsgt=1&simpi=%23msg-a%3Ar-6020006614340179180 Page 3 of 11
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134mm BREACH

3D View 2

Shadow Diagrams - Further, the amended plans show shadow diagrams completely blocking out our access to
winter sun (all day) on our East Elevation, and into our key private living spaces, however once again there are no
shadow diagrams to show the current (pre-construction) shadowing.

In fact, we currently have full access to winter sun on the East Elevation, from as early as 6.30am and into the
early afternoon, and this would be completely eliminated all day under the proposed plan, and as confirmed by the
shadow diagrams contained in the amended plan (as per image below).

Winter Solace (extract from amended plan highlighting elimination of winter sun):

https:fimail.google.com/mailfu/07ik=¢8133b52ba&view=pi&searc..5614340179190&dsqt=1&simpl=%23msg-a%3Ar-6020095614340179190 Page 4 of M



Gmail - Submission to DA (10.2018.466.1 for 61 Kingsley 5t, Byron Bay) .., 18/3/19, 3:12 pm

shadow diagram - june 21st, 12.00pm.

Material Privacy Breaches - With regard to material privacy breaches, the amended plans do not address (at all)
the proposed censtruction of two separate and imposing balconies extending the majority of the West Elevation,
and directly facing and providing un-interrupted visual (only feet away) into our main bedroom, children’s bedroom
and living/dining space.

The proposed large 2nd level balcony/entertainment deck at the rear (3.5M deep) directly looks into our main
bathroom, and directly over the expanse of our entire backyard (and into other neighbours private spaces). These
balconies look directly into all our main private living spaces and devastate our privacy - refer diagram below.

https:/imail.goegle.com/mail/u/0?ik=c8133b&2b4&view=pt&searc..5614340179190&dsqt=1&simpl=%23msg-a%3Ar-6020095614340179190 Page 5 of 11
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To assist further, below is a floor plan diagram for our home (copy also attached), with 61 Kingsley Street located
to the right of the diagram.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/07ik=c8133b52h4&viewspt&searc..5614340179180&dsqt=18simpl=%23msg-a%3Ar-602009561434017919¢ Page 6 of 11
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Also below are images of the private areas subject to the overshadowing and privacy breaches:

Main Bathroom (which will have rear entertainment deck built outside the hight plane and looking directly into the
main bathroom - with a birds eye view into the bath tub).

attps:/fmail.google.com/mail/u/0%ik=c8133b52b4&view=pi&searc.. 561434 0179190&d sut=1&simpl=%23msg-a%3Ar-6020085614340179180 Page 7 of 11



Gmail - Submission to DA (10.2018.466.1 for 61 Kingsley St, Byron Bay) ... 18/3/19, 3112 pm

Main Bedroom (which will have a large open verandah providing uninterrupted views into this private space):

https:/fmail.google.cam/mail/u/0?ik=c8133b52ba&view=ptlsearc..561434017HM90&dsqt=1&simpl=%23msg-a%3Ar-6020095614340179190 Page 8 of 11



Gmail - Submission to DA {10.2018.466.1 for 61 Kingsley 5t, Byron Bay) ... 18/3/19, 3:12 pm

Plus our Baby's Bedroom (which will have the same large open verandah providing uninterrupted views into this
private space):

Further, the proposed large 2nd level entertainment deck (3.5M deep and across the rear of the entire building)

hitps:/fmait.google.com/mailfuf/0?ik=cB8133b52h4&view=ptésearc..56143401791008&dsgt=1&simpl=%23msg-a%3Ar-6020095614340179190 Page 9 of 11
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will overlook the entire private backyard of our home, providing an open virtual viewing galley of (our main
bathroom ), plus cur entire backyard {and that of neighbouring properties):

We again kindly request that the appropriate representatives of Council visit our family home for a site visit.

We please request that any contact on this matter be directed via our Town Planner, Kate Singleton from Planners
North.

Kind regards,

David Arter & Petrea McGhee
59 Kingsley Street

Byron Bay NSW 2481

m: 0419 564 131

e: arteremail@ gmail.com

2 attachments

DA Submission (8-Oct-18).pdf
131K

Floor Plan.pdf

https:/fmail.gocgle.com/mail/uf0?ik=c8133b52b4&view=pi&sear..5614340179180&dsqt=1&simpi=%23msg-a%3Ar-6020095614340179180 Page 10 of 1
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¢ DA Number: 10.2018.466.2 (61 Kingsley St, Byron Bay)
« Submission by: David Arter (1/52 Kingsley St, Byron Bay)

e Date: 6-Nov-19

Dear Nancy & Shannon,

Hello again, My name is David Arter, and as you are aware, our family home (59 Kingsley Street)
is located directly next door {to the west) of the Applicant property (61 Kingsley Street).

(1} Overview:

Coungcillors unanimously approved an Adjusted Plan (with explicit Conditions) at its Planning
Meeting held on 20-Jun-19. This followed a long period of consideration by Council at all levels.

The Applicant (61 Kingsley Street) has now lodged a new DA {Oct-19), which attempts to:
+ Delete key conditions (Condition 6: specified ceiling heights at all three levels);

» Non-comply with other conditions {height of privacy screen, planting of 3m high native
hedges for privacy, & external finishes), &

¢« Amend key conditions (Condition 1: compliance with Approved Plan).

The Latest DA seeks non-compliance with all the key protections of our basic rights, as
recommended by Planning & approved by all Councillors, at its Planning Meeting (20-Jun-19).

The Latest Plan seeks to unwind determinations put in place to protect our home from: (a) over-
shadowing, & (b) privacy breaches, resulting from various versions of a Non-Compliant Plan.

Hence, [ write to Council reluctantly, and with considerable frustration and irritation given the
long, expensive and time-consuming history of the Applicant attempting to push through a DA
that is materially non-compliant and imposes a profoundly detrimental impact on our home.

Once again, we have no choice but to plead with Council to REJECT key provisions within
the latest DA (Oct-19) and adhere fo the explicit Conditions of Council’s Approved Plan.
(2) Background

This Latest DA (Oct-19) is frustrating given the previous DA was referred to all Councillors for
determination at its Planning Meeting on 20-Jun-19. Planning conducted a thorough review of
the DA, provided clear recommendations & conditions, and All Councillors approved these in full.

At that time, we appreciated and respected the detailed consideration Council had provided the
previous versions of the DA. While there were many elements of Planning's recommendation to
Councillors that we did NOT like, we Accepted it as balanced outcomne for all parties.

As such, we formally supported the recommendation (& all the attached conditions) in full, as
evidenced prior to the meeting (via email), and in my verbal address to Councillors on the day.

The Latest DA's attempt to effectively unwind ALL the key protections specified by Council's
Approved Plan (with conditions of consent) is Strongly Rejected by us.



(3) Latest DA (Oct-19): Summary of Non-Compliance

The Latest DA submitted by the Applicant attempts to effectively delete the key condition
specified by Council and unanimously approved by all Councillors, and non-comply with others.

Specifically, this latest DA attempts to:

{A) Delete Condition 6 {ceiling heiaht determinations at all three levels):

This condition is explicitly designed to reduce the impact of the material breach of the
building height plane (by +2-metres on the middle & upper floors) on the western (side)
elevation facing our home (thereby reducing overshadowing of our key living spaces).

Specifically, Condition 6 prescribes explicit: (a) reductions to the ceiling height on the
{above ground) basement storage, (b) reductions to the ceiling height of the middle level,
& (c) specifies that the FFL of the dwelling must be at a height of 9.6m AHD.

The explicit specifications of Condition 6 are directed to reduce the extent of the
significant building height plane breach on the western {side) elevation of the Applicant’s
proposed development (& reduce the resultant overshadowing inflicted on our home).

The Applicant is now seeking to delete this all-important Condition 6.

In doing so, the Applicant is seeking to Non-Comply with Council’s determination to: (j)
reduce the ceiling of the above ground floor storage (from 2.0m to 1.8m}), and {ii) to
reduce the ceiling height of the middle level (from 3.0m to 2.7m), to achieve an overall
(combined) height reduction of 8.5m from the ceiling of the middle level to ground level.

Instead, the Applicant is seeking approval for a meagre 10cm reduction (the size of a
pack of cards!) to the height of the middle level ceiling to ground level (rather than
Council's condition of a 0.5M reduction), and the deletion of Condition 6 in its entirety.

The proposal above seeks to Non-Comply with Council's all-important Condition 6, and
thereby delete the protection of our home (from material over-shadowing) caused by the
significant building height plane breach on the western (side) elevation at all levels.

We Strongly Reject non-compliance with Condition 6.

(B) Non-Comply with Condition 37 (Hedge Planting for Privacy):

Council's Condition 37 requires planting of a minimum of five native hedge plants
(growing to a mature maximum height of 3-meters) to be located in a clearly defined
location along the fence line of 59 Kingsley Street (our home).

This condition is explicitly designed to provide privacy protection from the large (12.6-
metre x 3.5-metre)} outdoor deck (elevated at 2.0-metres above ground level), and
extending across the expanse of the rear of the Applicant property.

The mature height limit of 3-metres of the prescribed native hedges is designed to
provide privacy, but also not impact our right to solar access to the morning easterly sun.

In the Lasted DA, the Applicant is seeking approval to non-comply with this all-important
condition. Instead, the latest DA is seeking approval to ..."Aftempt to relocate 3x {mature]
Bangalow Palms to this fexact] Location”.



Not only is the word "attempt” tenuous, the planting of mature (~10 metre high) Bangalow
Palms in that location would provide none of the privacy protections intended by
Condition 37.

Moreover, the palms would also introduce significant direct overshadowing (given their
large expanse at height) from the morning easterly sun across our entire backyard.

We Strongly REJECT this proposal in the Latest DA.
We insist on the strict compliance with Council's Condition 37 (for the planting of a

minimum 5 native hedge plants with a mature maximum height of 3-metres, in that
location).

{C) Non-Comply with Privacy Screen Height {(as per Council’s Approved Plan):

The Adjusted Plan approved at Council's Planning Meeting (Jun-19) included the
requirement for privacy screens on the: (a) western side of the large rear deck, and (b)
the length of the (10.8-metre long) verandah located on the western (side) elevation.

These privacy screens are specified to provide privacy from direct and clear visual
intrusion into our master bathroom, master bedroom and our baby's bedroom.

The proposed plan in the Latest DA has the Applicant seeking to non-comply with
Council's determination.

Specifically, the latest DA incorporates a proposai to reduce the height of the privacy
screen on the western (side) varandah from the approved 1.82-metres (as per the
Council approved plan of 24-Jun-19} to an ineffective 1.72-metres.

We Strongly REJECT the latest DA proposal to reduce the height of this privacy screen
to 1.72-metres (which would effectively make the screen ineffective as a measure to
protect privacy into our master bedroom and baby's bedroom).

(D) Seeks to Amend Condition 1 (Compliance with Council’'s Approved Plan):

The Latest DA is seeking to amend Condition 1 and its reference to the Key Conditions,
and other determinations of Council’'s Approved Plan (as highlighted above & below).

Specifically, the proposal is to: (i} delete Condition 6 (ceiling height specifications at all
levels & building height plane breaches), (ii) non-comply with Condition 37 (native hedge
planting for privacy from outdoor deck), & (iii) non-comply with the height determination
for the privacy screen on the 10.8m long verandah on the western (side) elevation.

Amending Condition 1, and seeking to non-comply with key determinations with the Plan
approved by Council (& subject to conditions of consent), is disturbing to say the least.

These Conditions within Council’'s Approved Plan were recommended by Planning and
approved by all Councillors to; (i) reduce the impact of over-shadowing (from material

breaches of the building height plane) & {ii) reduce the impact of privacy breaches (from
large open decks/verandahs).

We Sfrongly REJECT the Latest DA and the proposal to amend Condition 1.



In addition to the critical items highlighted overleaf, we also note that the Latest DA attempts to:

{E} Non-comply with Condition 5 (External Finishes):

» Council's Approved Plan (24-Jun-19) included an explicit Condition prohibiting the use of
Surf Mist roof cladding & Deep Water Dark wall colour (given they are non-compliant
with the Heritage Conservation Area).

« Despite this explicit Condition, the Latest DA and Plan continues to incorporate these
non-compiiant colours {as above) and is indirectly seeking approval to do so (refer p6 of
the DA document).

« We are sympathetic to Council’s position (re: the use of appropriate external finishes in
the Heritage Conservation area of Kingsley Street, Byron Bay), and support compliance
with Condition 5.

(4) Additional Infermation: lllustration of Non-Compliance with Council Determination

This has been a long, frustrating and expensive process that we have endured to simply protect

our rights from the impact of over-shadowing {via material breaches of the building height plane
on western side elevation) & privacy breaches (from large overiooking open decks/verandahs).

Under the Latest DA proposal, these impacts would continue to devastate our home, hence we

provide additional information (with illustrations) below, to highlight the negative impact of the
proposals on our basic rights as home owners.

{(a) A Large Dwelling with Significant Breaches of The Building Height Plane

From the initial lodgement of the first DA (Sep-18) we have been forced to protect our home from
the impact (overshadowing and privacy breaches) from what is a very large three-level {no
excavation) development proposal.

The various versions of the Applicant's DA {including the latest one)} continue to include:

« significant breaches of the building height plane on the western (side) elevation
{facing our home). This breach has failed the performance criteria from inception, with
significant over-shadowing across the entire eastern side of our home, and into prime
living spaces (master bedroom, our baby’s bedroom and master bathroom).

« material privacy breaches from: (i) a long (10.8-metre) verandah on the western (side)
elevation looking directly into our master bedroom and baby's bedroom, and (i) a large
(12.6m x 3.5m) open deck (elevated at 2.0m above ground) and looking directly into our
master bathroom and over our entire backyard.

The proposed dwelling is a very large building, comprising three levels above ground (no
excavation), The size of the dwelling is an issue for us given the impact of the breach of the
building height plane on the western (side) elevation facing our home (refer drawing overleaf).



Extract of Latest Plan — WD 4.0 {Oct-19):

Material Breaches of the Building Height Plane on the western side elevation (of +2-metres)
{facing and overshadowing our home}

Note: A large proposed dwelling over 3 levels above ground (no excavation)

it is also notable, once again, that the Applicant has NOT included the building height plane
envelope diagram in the Latest DA {Oct-19).

Nonetheless, below is diagram from the previous DA Plan (Feb-19), illustrating the extent of the

building height plane breach. Most notable is the breach on the middle level (which is essentially
unchanged under the Latest DA).

Extract of Previous Plan: Building Height Plane Envelope (refer BHP breach on level one):

Material Breaches of the Building Height Flain (of +2-mefres)
(on the western side elevation facing & overshadowing our home)

Image of the Applicant’s propased dwelling (breaches of the building height plane highlighted in grey)



61 Kingsley St (Applicant} 59 Kingsley Sf {our home)

Importantly, as explained earlier, our concern has never been the vertical height of the narrow
apex of the roof (as long as it is sub-9.0-metres and compliant), our Strong Rejection has always
been based on the extent of the building height plan breach at all levels on the western (side)
elevation over-shadowing our home. This breach and over-shadowing primarily oceurs on the
middle level of the proposed dwelling (as highlighted by the diagrams above).

While the Latest DA proposes to reduce the height of the upper floor and the narrow roof pitch,
the Latest DA proposes only a negligible (10cm) reduction to the middle level ceiling, and

thereby defy Council’s Condition of a combined 0.5-metre reduction of the ceiling heiaht of
the middle level to qround level.

This is non-compliant with Council’s Condition 6, and would provide virtually nil protection from
overshadowing inflicted by the building height plan breach {of +2-metres) of the middle level of
the western {side) elevation (as highlighted in the diagrams abaove).

There are 3 key proposals in the latest DA which we Strongly REJECT (as highlighted earlier).
All three proposals are Non-Compliant with Council's Adjusted Plan {and attached Conditions).

We provide further clarification of our reason for rejection (with iliustrations) below.

Rejection .1 = Non-compliance with Condition 6 (ceiling heights at all three levels)

The building height plan breaches have been clearly highlighted in all cur previous submissions.
Specifically, our issue has centred on the building height plane breaches on the western (side)
elevation directly facing our home. This (the breach of the BHP on western side elevation)
imposes material over-shadowing across the entire eastern side of our home across.

We have never expressed an opinion on the vertical height of the proposed building at the small
area of the apex of the roof (this is an issue for Council, and we are aware of, and expect
compliance with, a maximum height limit of 9-metres exists under current regulation).

As formally recorded, we supported the adjusted Plan and attached conditions recommended by
Planning and approved at Council's Planning Meeting. The Applicant is now seeking to have this
all-important condition (Condition 6 — Ceiling height Limits at all 3 levels) deleted.

Condition 6 is clearly intended to deliver a balanced outcome for all parties in relation to the
building height plane breach, as highlighted in Planning’s Recormendation to Councillors:



Intention of Condition 6: Extract of Agenda for Planning Meeting {Jun-19}:

20  The application was lodged on 12.09.2019 with architectural:
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Planning's recommendation to Counciliors was subsequently adopted in full. Key provisions
within Condition 6 are explicit determinations to reduce the ceiling heights of: (a) the above
ground basement, & (b) middle level of the dwelling to reduce the extent of the building height
plane breach (& the resultant over-shadowing), as detailed below:

Extract: Schedule 1 — Approved Condition of Consent No.6:

B, Amenced Plans to be submitted with the Construction Certificate
To lower the Dwelling by 500 mm amended Plans to be submitted to Council for approval
prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate to accurately reflect the approved plans as
marked in red and as per the following requirements:

he floor to ceiling height on thal¢

%

ceiling height in the

« The maximum height of the roof to be no greater than 8.5 m above natural ground
fevel.

Compliance with Condition 6 is critical to us, as it reduces (but does not eliminate) the impact of
the over-shadowing across the eastern side of our home, resulting from the material building
height plane breach on the western elevation of the Applicant's Plan.
Importantly, the explicit details in Condition 6 are directions to:

s reduce the ceiling height of the above ground basement (by 0.2m) tc 1.8m,

= reduce the middle floor cefling height (by 0.3m} to 2.7m

+ to achieve a combined 0.5m to the reduction in the height (from the ceiling of the middle
level from ground level)

¢ in order to reduce the extent of the building height plane breach on the western (side)
elevation) at all levels, and the extent of the resultant the over-shadowing on our home.

The Applicant is effectively seeking approval to delete Condition 6. It is validating doing this by
reducing the height of the small apex of the roof by 0.5m, achieving this primarily by reducing the
narrower upper level only (by 0.3m), reducing the roof pitch (by 0.1m), & the all-important middle
level by a meagre 10cm.



The Latest DA proposes a meagre 10cm reduction in height from the ceiling of the middie level
to the ground level (10cm is the mere height of a pack of cards!). This would have negligible
impact on reducing the building height plane breach on the western (side) elevation (and
resultant over-shadowing that occurs on our home).

Compliance with Condition 6 is critical to achieving the outcome infended.

This is can be visualised in the building height plan envelope diagram (refer previous page).
While the diagram relates to the previous Plan (it was not provided in the Latest DA), Condition 6
is designed to prescribe a combined reduction of 0.5m from the ceiling of the middle level
to the ground level. It is the height reduction at this level which Condition 6 intends to achieve a
reduction to the level of over-shadowing (on our home), resuiting from the material building
height plane breach on the western (side) elevation.

The primary source of the overshadowing occurs via the material building height plan
exacerbated the overall height (and girth) of the middle level ceiling (from ground level), as
clearly stated in Planning’s Recommendation to Councillors (refer previous page).

We Strongly REJECT the proposal to delete Condition 6.

Rejection 2: Non-Compliance with Height of Privacy Screens:

Planning recognised the need for privacy screens in its Recommendation to Councils Planning
Meeting (20-Oct-19).

Extract of Planning Meeting Agenda (6.11, p108):

Privacy Impacts from rear decks and swimming
pac!

The Conditional Plan approved by Councillors (24-Jun-19) included privacy screens on the
western elevation of the proposed dwelling.

These included a privacy screen across the expanse of the return verandah running along the
western side of the building (facing directly into our master bedroom and baby's bedroomy).

While we do not like the position of this verandah (given it locks directly into master bedroom and
baby’s bedrooms), we accepted and supported Council's Approved Plan requiring a privacy
screen along the length of the verandah at a height of 1.82-metres.




Extract of Council's Approved Plan (24-Jun-19):

The Latest DA however, is seeking non-compliance by reducing the height of the privacy screen
to 1.72-metres (which makes it ineffective as a privacy protection measure).

Exiract of Latest DA Plan — WD4.1 (Oct-19):

We Strongly REJECT the privacy screen being reduced from the approved 1.82-metres (to
1.72-metres).

Rejection 3: Non-compliance Condition 37 (Native Hedge Planting to provide privacy from
Rear Deck)

Condition 37 of Council's Conditional Plan requires the planting of a minimum of five native
hedge plants (growing to a mature maximum height of 3-meters) to be located along the fence

line of 59 Kingsley Street (our home).

Condition 37; Hedae Planting:

37.

This condition is explicitly designed to provide some privacy protection from the large (12.6 x 3.5+
metre) outdoor deck (elevated at 2.0 metres above ground level) and extending across the entire
expanse of the rear of the proposed dwelling.

The mature height limit of 3-metres is clearly designed to provide privacy, but also not impact
solar access to the morning easterly sun.



In the latest DA {Oct-19), the Applicant is seeking approval to NOT comply with this all-important
condition designed to protect cur right to privacy (i.e. the Latest Plan does not incorporate the
Native Hedge Planting as per Condition 37 of Council’s Determination).

Instead, the latest DA is seeking approval to ... "Attempt fo relocate 3x [mature] Bangalow
Palms” ... and plant them in the clearly defined location (prescribed for the hedge planting).

Extract of Latest Plan — WD 2.0 (Oct-18):

[EXRET S E]

ATTEMPT TO RELOCATE 3 X BANGALOW PALMS TO THIS LOCAT

3600 B reinusster tank
AND POOL PUNP LOGATION

NO EXCAVATION —
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Not only is the word "attempt” tenuous, the planting of mature {~10 metre high) Bangalow Palms
in that location provides none of the privacy protections intended by Condition 37.

Moreover, the planting of mature Bangalow Palms would also introduce significant
oveshadowing (given their expanse at height) from the morning easterly sun across our private
backyard living space.

We Strongly REJECT non-compliance with Condition 37 under the Latest DA proposal.

We also Strongly REJECT the Flanting of Bangalow Palms in the proposed (or any other
location) across our eastern boundary (given over-shadowing of our home and backyard from
the morning easterly sun).

We insist on the strict compliance with Council’s Condition 37 (for the planting of a minimum 5
native hedge plants with a mature maximum height of 3-metres, in that location).
Other Relevant Matters: Non-Compliance with Condition 5 (External Finishes)
In addition to the matters detailed, we again note that the latest DA attempts to:
s Non-comply with Condition 5 — External Finishes. Council expl;cmy included a

Condition prohibiting the use of SUTEMIst roof cladding and Deep Water Dark wall
colour (as non-compliant with the Heritage Conservation Area) - referfurther below.

» Despite this explicit Condition, the Latest DA and Plan continues to include the non-
compliant colours as above, and is again seeking approval to do so:

Extract of Latest DA {Oct-19), pB:

* The proposed building presents a sensitive neo-heritage style, with a
17 degree pitched roof clad in a Colorbond Roof (Surfmist), and
Sycon Lineboard Cladding (Deep Water).



The proposal for External Finishes in the Latest DA (Oct-19) are non-compliant with Council’s
Approved Conditional Pfan (Jun-19).

Extract of Councils Approved Conditional Plan (Jun-19):

5. External Finishes .
The application ior a2 Construction Certificate s to include plans and specifications that
indicate the proposed building materials and colours.

A schedule of all external finishes and celours, sympathetic to the heritage iftem,

and/or Heritage Conservation Ares, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter C1 Non
Indigenous Heritage, Byron DCP 2014, are to be submilted fo, and approved by Council,
prior to approval of the Construction Certificate.

- ping g g

%orz ervation Area. The revised schedule of colours to include a light grey roof o reflect the
pradorninant pattern of light grey roofing in the area, and light to mid fons walls, approprizie
to the Conservation Area context and in accordance with the DCP policles to maintaina
harmonlous strastscape, )

We agree with Council’s position {re: the use of appropriate external finishes in the Heritage
Conservation area of Kingsley Street, Byron Bay), and support Compliance with Condition 5.

CONCLUSION

With all the points above, we are simply trying to protect our basic rights to protection from: (a)
material cver-shadowing, and {b) privacy breaches, resulting from a non-compliant development.

This has been our sole reason for engaging with Council throughout this long, arduous and
expensive process for us.

It is now beyond frustrating that we are once again compelled to respond to the Latest DA (Oct-
19) in order to protect our rights from the Applicant's ongoing attempt to Non-Comply, this time
with Key Conditions in the Determination made at Council’'s Planning Meeting on 20-Jun-19.

Once again, we Accept the Adjusted Plan (with all Conditions of Consent) recommended by
Planning and unanimously approved by Councillors at Council’s (Jun-18) Planning Meeting,

We Strongly REJECT Non-Compliance with this Conditional Plan for the clear reasons detailed,

We plead with Council to Reject the material items of proposed Non-Compliance within the
Latest DA, and to up-hold Council's Approved Plan {and ALL the explicit Conditions).

We thank Council for its diligent assessment of this DA since inception, and for its
recommendation of a balanced outcome for all parties (as endorsed by all Councillors at its
Planning Meeting on 20-Jun-19).

Please up-hold the Approved Plan and AlL the explicit Conditions (dated 24-Jun-19).

Should you require any additional information, then please do not hesitate to contact me. Please
refer to the introductory emaiil for copies of prior submissions to Council (as attached).

Kind regards,

David Arter

1/59 Kingsley Street
Byron Bay NSW 2481

m: 0419 564 191

E: arteremail@gmail.com
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8 May 2019
Our reference: 1394.2823

The General Manager
Byron Shire Council

PO Box 2109
MULLUMBIMBY NSW 2482

Email: council@byron.nsw.gov.ay
Attention:  Ms N Tarlao
Dear Sir

RE: Submission in relation to amended plans - Development Application No. 10.2018.466.1,
Demolition of existing dwelling house and construct new dwelling house and swimming pool at
Lot 11 Section 45 DP 758207, No, 61 Kingsley Street, Byron Bay.

Further to my email dated 7 May 2019 and brief discussions with Chris Larkin, the owners of 1/59 Kingsley
Street, Byron Bay have engaged the services of an architect to review the material submitted with the
development application and provide an analysis in relation to the impact of the proposal on No. 1/5%
Kingsley Street.

Firstly, it must be stated that it is disappointing to say the least, that the applicant has not supplied material
to demonstrate compliance with the Performance Measures provided in D1.2.1 in refation to the Building
Height Plane. Asindicated in the sun study diagrams prepared for our client, the proposal resuits in
overshadowing of living areas at 9am on 271 December and 21 june. Further, the privacy analysis provided
clearly demonstrates the proposal wiil directly overiook living areas and bathrooms of 1/59 Kingsley Street.
The impacts are not considered minor and it is submitted that the proposed scheme should be modified to
comptly with the Building Height Plane Prescriptive Measures given its failure to meet the Performance
Criteria.

D1.2.1 clearly states that developments must not adversely affect development on adjoining properties by
way of overshadowing or impinging on privacy. The Performance Criteria also require that applications
must demonstrate that the windows of living areas {decks, living rooms, bedrooms, kitchens etc) of
develepment on adjoining properties will as a minimum retain full solar access between the hours of 9am
and 3pm on any day. The failure of the application to demonstrate compliance with the Prescriptive
Measures or Performance Criteria means that the proposal does not satisfy the objectives of the Building
Height Plane provisions which are to ensure that residential development is designed to minimise impacts
on solar access and privacy on adjoining properties, and on the views from adjacent existing dwellings; and
to ensure that the occupants of the building or buildings will enjoy optimum use of winter sunlight and
summer shade.

For these reasons we submit that the proposal must be amended to demonstrate compliance with the
Prescriptive Measures. In the event that Council officers do not concur with this we respectfully request
that the matter be reported to the Elected Council for determination.

Planning
Institute
EERERE RIS




The architect has also identified discrepancies in the plans submitted to Council. The omission of detail in
relation to finished levels in particular is concerning and must be addressed. We have attached a
comparison between 1SSUE A and ISSUE E to show omissions and discrepancies in the documentation that
need to be clarified in order to understand the relationship with the adjoining property and Building Height
Plane.

Our client would be happy to meet with you to discuss these issues should you wish.
Yours faithfully,
PLANNERS MORTH

053 vinia
Kate Singleton RPIA

PARTNERSHIP PRINCIPAL
(m) 0438 803 021

(e) kate@®plannersnorth.com.au

Encl.  Attachment A - Sun Study and Privacy Assessment
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abn: 56 291 496 553

p LA N N E RS 6 Porter Street, Byron Bay, NSW, 2481
N O RT H PQ Box 538, Lennox Mead, NSW, 2478

Telephone: 1300 66 00 87

!.’..‘."

18 March 2019
Our reference: 1394.2769

The General Manager
Byron Shire Council

PO Box 2109
MULLUMBIMBY NSW 2482

Email: nci ron.Nsw,.gov.au
Attention:  Ms N Tarlao

Dear Sir

RE: Submission in relation to amended plans - Development Application No. 10.2018.466.1,
Demolition of existing dwelling house and construct new dwelling house and swimming pool at
Lot 11 Section 45 DP 758207, No. 61 Kingsley Street, Byron Bay.

PLANNERS NORTH has been engaged by the owners of No. 1/59 Kingsley Street Byron Bay to prepare a
submission in relation to the amended plans submitted for Development Application No. 10.2018.466.1 for
the demolition of the existing dwelling house and construction of a new dwelling house and swimming pool
at Lot 11 Section 45 DP758207 Ne. 61 Kingsley Street Byron Bay.

This submission supplements our letter dated October 2018 in regard to the initial plans lodged with
Council.

As previously stated, our clients do not object to a new dwelling house on the property. Their concerns
relate solely to the non-compliance of the application with key planning controls and the associated
impacts on No. 1/59 Kingsley Street, particularly in relation {o solar access, privacy and amenity.,

The revised plans submitted by the Applicant do not address the concerns raised in our previous
submission. The additional material prepared by the Applicant fails to properly assess the impacts of the
proposal on No. 1/58 Kingsley Street.

The following issues are raised in relation to the application as amended:

INCOMPLETE PLANS

The revised plans submitted with the Development Application still do not contain a floor plan of the lower
floor, identified as 'store’ on the plans. Itis also evident that this area has not been included in the
calculation of gross floor area and the floor space ratio for the propeosed development, The definition of
gross floor area in accordance with Byron Local Environmentat Plan 2014 (BLEP 14) is (our highlighting):

gross floor area means the sum of the floor area of each floor of o building measured from the internal
face of external walls, or from the internal face of walls separating the building fram any other building,
measured at o height of 1.4 metres above the floor, and includes:

(a} the area of a mezzanine, and

(b} habitable rooms in a basement or an attic, ahd

(c) any shop, auditorittm, cinema, and the like, in o basement or attic,

Planning
Institute
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but excludes:
{d) any area for common vertical circulation, such as lifts and stairs, and
(e} any basement:
(i) storage; and
(li} vehicular access, loading areas, garbage and services, and
() plant rooms, Jift towers and other areas used exclusively for mechanical services or ducting, and
(g} car parking to meet any requirements of the consent authority (including access to that car parking), and
{h) any space used for the foading or unloading of goods (including access to it), and
(i) terraces and halconies with outer walls less than 1.4 metres high, and
{i) voids above o floor at the level of a storey or storey above.

The definition of basement in accordance with BLEP14 is:

basement means the space of a buifding where the floor level of thot space is predominantly below
ground level fexisting) and where the floor level of the storey immediately above is less than 1 metre
above ground level (existing),

It is submitted that the area the Applicant has excluded from the calculation of FSR is not predominantly
below ground level and the floor level of the storey immediately above is not less than 1 metre above
ground level (existing). The lower floor is therefore not basernent storage and is required to be included in
the calculation of the gross floor area of the proposal.

BYRON LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2014 (BLEP14}

Clause 4.3 of BLEP14 provides as follows:
4.3 Height of buildings
(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

(o) to achieve building design that does not exceed a specified maximum height from its existing ground fevel to
finished roof or parapet,

(b) to ensure the height of buildings complements the streetscape and character of the area in which the
buildings are located,

(¢) to minimise visual impact, disruption of views, loss of privacy and loss of solar uccess to existing development.

(2) The height of a building on any land is not to exceed the maximum height shown for the land on the Helght of
Buildings Map.

The maximum building height permitted is 9 metres in accordance with the height of buildings map.

Whilst the height of the building has been amended to reduce the degree of the variation, the building still
exceeds the 9rm height limit. Itis submitted that the variation application fails to adequately substantiate
the need for the proposed variation to the height limit. The grounds for varying the standard appear to rely
on the *majority of the building” complying with the standard and the fact that the variation is in the central
part of the roof, The proposed variation request also states that the variation seeks to provide a building
which will have a lesser impact on solar access of adjoining properties. It is submitted that the building
height plane provisions of Byron Development Control Plan 2014 (BDCP14) provide provisions for setbacks
to adjoining properties to address impacts on sclar access, and that the subject building is indeed non-
camplaint with these provisions as discussed below.

In our view, there is ample potential for the height of the building to be reduced to comply with the height
limit. Areduction in the height of the lower ground floor would easily achieve compliance with the overall
height fimit. Simitarly, the floor to ceiling height of the ground floor and first floor proposed are 3 metres
and 2.7 metres respectively. A reduction in the height of the floor to ceiling levels would achieve
compliance with the height limit.

Further, a reduction of the height of the building and associated floor levels will also improve the
relationship between the dwellings in terms of potential privacy impacts. Areduction in the floor levels will

P
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improve the relationship between the proposed cutdoor deck of No. 61 and the indoor and outdoor areas
of No. 1/58 Kingsley.

[tis submitted that the propesed variation fails to adequately justify non-compiiance with the height limit,
and that a complying scheme is easily able to be achieved on the site. Itis noted that this is not the only
area of non-compliance with Council’s planning provisions, which indicates overdevelopment of the site,

BYRON DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN 2014 (DCP14)

Areview of the proposed plans in relation to the provisions of Chapter D1 Residential Accommodation in
Urban Village and Special Purpose zones indicates the following areas of noncompliance with the
provisions of the DCP:

P1.2 General Provisions
D1.2.1 Building Height Plane
Objectives

1. To ensure that residential development is designed to minimise impacts on solar access and privacy
on adjoining properties, and on the views from adjacent existing buildings.

2. To ensure that the occupants of the building or buildings will enjoy the optimum use of winter sunlight
and summer shade.

Performance Criteria

1. Developments must be set back progressively from the site boundaries as height increases so thot they do not
adversely affect existing or future development on adjoining properties by way of overshadowing, impinging on
privacy or obstructing views.

2. Developments must be designed so that they will promote energy efficiency and so that residents may enjoy
optimum use of winter sunlight and summer shade,

3. Development applications must demonstrate that the windows of living areas (decks, living rooms, bedrooms,
kitchens, etc.) of development on adjoining properties will, as a minimum, retain full solar access between the
hours of 9.00am to 3.00pm on any day.

Prescriptive Measures

1. The building height plane in combination with boundary setbacks prescribed in this DCP, and building height
prescribed in the Byron LEP 2014, form the moximum building envelope for ail residential development other
than for shop top housing and ancillary dwellings in Zones IN1, IN2 and B7,

2. An exemption from the building height plane may be considered in relation to one or more boundaries in the
following circumstances:

a) where the floor fevel is required to be above ground level to comply with Council’s requirements for flood
protection; or

b} for the zero lot line boundaries of semi-detached dwellings and atfached dwellings; or
¢) in eircumstances referred to in Prescriptive Measure 2. of Section D1.2,2.

The plans submitted with the development application when lodged with Council indicated a significant
breach to the building height plane on the western boundary adjoining cur clients’ property. The amended
plans submitted to Councii simply remove the building height plane from the northern elevation. Itis
submitted that the building height plane should be depicted on alt elevations and sections through the site
as well. Whilst the roof form has been modified, the building remains non-compliant with the building
height plane as it applies to the western boundary, impacting on our client's property.

The infarmation provided on the Northern Elevation makes if difficuit to determine the existing ground
level however, the following conservative depiction of the building height plane demonstrates a significant
breach is proposed notwithstanding the modification to the building height.
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NORTH ELEVATION

The shadow diagrams provided clearly indicate that the proposal does not comply with the provisions of
D1.2.1 Building Height Plane. As the proposal does not comply with the prescriptive measures of this
pravision, the development is required to satisfy the performance criteria specified in D1.2.1.

The proposal does not ensure that the building will not impact on adjoining properties by way of
overshadowing or impinging on privacy. As clearly stated in our previous submission, the provisions of the
DCP require Development Applications to demonstrate that the windows of living areas (decks, living
rooms, bedrooms, kitchens, etc) of development on adjoining properties will, as a minimurm, retain full
solar access between the hours of 9am to 3pm on any day. As was the case with the original development
application plans, the amended shadow diagrams submitted clearly illustrate impacts on No, 1/59 Kingsley
Street in terms of solar access to living areas. Itis also noted that the impacted windows of No. 1/59
Kingsley Street provide for the penetration of sunlight through to the key living, dining and lounge areas of
the dwelling.

The shadow diagrams remain incomplete as they do notidentify the impact on the existing windows to the
living areas of No. 1/59. That is, the shadows in elevation, during the critical hours of 9am to 3pm, are not
provided. Itis submitted that diagrams clearly illustrating the impacts of the existing building in
comparison to the proposed building are required to be submitted.

In relation to the issue of privacy, the application fails to address the concerns raised in our previous
submission. No amendment to the elevations in terms of overlooking windows, or setback of the building
has been incorporated in the revised plans. Further, no assessment whatsoever is provided in relation to
the relationship of the proposed building with No. 1/59 Kingsley Street. The proposed development directly
overlooks bedrooms and bathrooms and the entire outdoor private cpen space, as illustrated in the
diagram below.

NORTH
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The proposed large elevated deck to the rear will directly overlook the entire cutdoor private open space of
No. 1/59 Kingsley Street and, as stated in our previous submission, the height of the floor, extent of the
deck and absence of any screening also provide for overlocking directly into the master bathroom of No.
1/58 Kingsley Street.

The photographs provided at Attachment A clearly indicate the potential impacts on No. 1/5% Kingstey
Street in terms of privacy.

The concerns raised in our previous submission remain in relation to the non-compliance with the building
height plane. Specifically, the application fails to demonstrate compliance with the relevant performance
standards, given the breaches of the building height plane. The proposed building has little or no regard
for the impact on the adjoining property in terms of both solar access and privacy, and it is concluded that
the proposed breach is unacceptable in the circumstances.

We request a site meeting with Mr. Chris Larkin and yourself to discuss the issues associated with this
application on site. Please advise us of your availability for such a meeting, We do appreciate Council
providing the opportunity to comment on the amended plans. it is disappointing that the amendments
made did not consider the issues raised in our submission. Please do not hesitate to contact the writer
should you require any additional information in relation to this submission.

Yours faithfully,
PLANNERS NORTH

O3
Kate Singleton RPIA

PARTNERSHIP PRINCIPAL
{m) 0438 803 021
{e) kate@piannersnorth.com.au

Encl.  Attachment A - Photographs
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ATTACHMENT A
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Main Bedroom
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Looking from No. 1/59 towads No. 61
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abn: 56 291 496 553

P LA N N E RS 6 Porter Street, Byron Bay, NSW, 2481
NORTH PO Box 538, Lennox Head, NSW, 2478

Telephone: 1300 66 00 87

LA

8 October 2018
Our reference; 1394.2606

The General Manager
Byron Shire Council

PG Box 2109
MULLUMBIMBY NSW 2482

Email: council@byron.nsw.gov.au

Attention: Ms N Tarfac

Dear Sir

RE: Submission in relation to Development Application No. 10.2018.466.1, Demolition of existing
dwelling house and construct new dwelling house and swimming pool at Lot 11 Section 45 DP
758207, No. 61 Kingsley Street, Byron Bay.

PLANNERS NORTH has been engaged by the owners of 1/59 Kingsley Street Byron Bay to prepare a
submission in relation to the Development Application No, 10.2018.466.1 for the demolition of the existing
dwelling house and construction of a new dwelling house and swimming pool at Lot 11 Section 45
DP758207 No. 61 Kingstey Street Byron Bay.

Firstly, we must emphasise that our clients do not object to a new dwelling house on the property and as
detailed in this submission, their concerns relate solely to the non-compliance of the application with key
planning controls and the associated impacts on 1/59 Kingsley Street, particularly in relation to solar access,
privacy and amenity.

A detailed assessment of the documentation submitted with the Development Application and site
inspection has been undertaken and the following issues are raised in relation to the application in its
current form.

INCOMPLETE PLANS

The plans submitted with the Development Application do not contain a floor plan of the sub fioor,
identified as ‘store’ on the plans. Itis also evident that this area has not been included in the calculation of
gross floor area and the floor space ratio for the proposed development.

BYRON { OCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2014 (BLEP14
Clause 4.3 of BLEP14 provides as follows:

4.3 Height of buildings

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

(a} to achieve building design that does not exceed o specified maximum height from its existing ground level to
finished roof or parapet,

Planning
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(b} to ensure the height of buildings complements the streetscape and character of the area in which the
buildings are located,

(c) to minimise visual impact, disruption of views, loss of privacy and loss of solar access to existing development,

(2) The height of o building on any land is not to exceed the maximum height shown for the land on the Height of
Buildings Map.

The maximum building height permitted is 9 metres in accordance with the height of buildings map.

As documented in the Development Application the proposal provides for a 0.5 metre variation to the
maximum building height provision, It is submitted that the variation application fails to acknowiedge that

a reduction in the overall height of the building will result in a reduction in the impact of the proposed
development in terms of the overshadowing of No. 1/59 Kingsley Street.

Further a reduction of the height of the building and associated floor levels will also improve the
relationship between the dwellings in terms of potential privacy impacts. A reduction in the floor tevels will
improve the relationship between the proposed outdoor deck of Ne. 61 and the indoor and outdoor areas
of No. 1/59 Kingsley.

It is submitted that the proposed building has a "bulky” presentation to Kingsley Street and presents as a
three storey building to the north, east and west elevations. Itis concluded that the application fails to
adequately justify the proposed building height variation.

BYRON DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN 2014 (DCP14}

A review of the proposed plans in relation to the provisions of Chapter D1 Residential Accommodation in
Urban Village and Special Purpose zones indicates the following areas of noncompliance with the
provisions of the DCP:

D1.2 General Provisions
D1.2.1 Building Height Plane
Objectives

1. To ensure that residential development is designed to minimise impacts on solar access and privacy
on adjoining properties, and on the views from adjacent existing buildings.

2. To ensure that the occupants of the building or buildings will enjoy the optimum use of winter sunlight
and summer shade.

Performance Criteria

1. Developments must be set back progressively from the site boundaries as height increases so that they do not
adversely affect existing or future development on adjoining properties by way of overshadowing, impinging on
privacy or obstructing views.

2. Developments must be designed so thot they will promote energy efficiency and so that residents may enjoy
optimum use of winter sunfight and summer shade.

3, Devefopment applications must demonstrate that the windows of living areas (decks, living rooms, bedrooms,
kitchens, etc.) of development on adjoining properties will, os a minimum, retain full solar access between the
hours of 8.00am to 3.00pm on any day.

Prescriptive Measures

1. The building height plone in combination with boundary setbacks prescribed in this DCP, and building height
prescribed in the Byron LEP 2014, form the maximum building envelope for all residential development other
than for shop top housing and ancillary dwellings in Zones IN1, INZ and B7.

2. An exemption from the building height plone may be considered in relation to one or more boundaries in the
following circumstances:

a) where the floor level is required to be above ground level to comply with Council’s requirements for flood
protection; or

b) for the zero lot line boundaries of semi-detached dwellings and attached dwellings; or
Py
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¢) in circumstances referred to in Prescriptive Measure 2. of Section D1.2.2,

The plans submitted with the application indicate a significant breach to the building height plane on the
western boundary adjoining our clients’ property. The breach of the height plane as it applies to the
western boundary extends along the full length of the proposed building and at the first floor level the
building extends some 3 metres beyond the building envelepe, as illustrated in the plan extract below,

NORTH ELEVATION

This breach is not minor and will materially impact on the solar access and privacy of the adjoining
property. The Statement of Environmental Effects submitted with the application states that the building
steps in to minimise loss of solar access to adjoining properties and concludes that the breaches are
inconsequential in relation to achieving solar access and maintaining privacy and views for the adjacent
dwellings to the east and west. The Statement of Environmental Effects states that the proposal is
consistent with the objectives set out in DCP2014.

It is our submission that the proposed development does not satisfy the provisions of D1.2.1 Building
Height Plane. The proposal does not comply with the Prescriptive Measure, namely the building height
plane. The preposed development is therefore required to satisfy the Performance Criteria as specified in
D1.2.1.

Whilst the building is progressively set back from the side boundaries as the height increases, the proposal
does not ensure that the building will not impact on adjoining properties by way of over shadowing or
impinging on privacy. The provisions of the DCP require development applications to demenstrate that the
windows of living areas (decks, living rooms, bedrooms, kitchens, etc) of development on adjoining
properties will, as a minimum, retain full solar access between the hours of 9am to 3pm on any day. The
shadow diagrams submitted with the development application clearly illustrate impacts on No. 1/59
Kingsley Street in terms of solar access to living areas. Itis aiso noted that the impacted windows of No.
1/59 Kingsley Street provide for the penetration of sunlight through to the key living, dining and lounge
areas of the dwelling,
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The shadow diagrams are considered incomplete as they do not identify the impact on the existing
windows to the living areas of No. 1/59. That is the shadows in elevation, during the critical hours of 9am to
3pm, are not provided.

In relation to privacy, the western elevation of the proposed development identifies numerous large
windows and doors facing directly into No. 1/59 Kingsley Street. The rooms directly overlooking No. 1/59
include a media rcom, a study, lounge room and upper floor sitting area with a window seat. Further the
proposed development also includes a verandah extending the majority of the western side of the building.
Collectively, these large windows, doors and the side verandah face directly into the existing master
bedroom and the children's bedroom of No. 1/59 Kingsley Street and present material adverse impacts on
privacy. No assessrent has been made by the proponent in relation to the potential impact of these large
doors / windows and the verandah on the privacy of No. 1/59 Kingsley Street.

Further, the proposed elevated large deck to the rear will directly over look the entire outdoor private open
space of No, 1/59 Kingsley Street. The height of the floor, extent of the deck and absence of any screening
also provide for overlooking directly into the master bathroom of No. 1/59 Kingsley Street.

The objectives of the building height plane provision require ensuring that residential development is
designed to minimise impacts on solar access and privacy on adjoining properties. [t is evident that the
proposed breaches of the building in height plane combined with the non-compliance with the overall
building height provision of BLEP14, result in a building design which has little or no regard for the impact
on the adjacent property in terms of both sclar access and privacy. Itis submitted that the proposed
breach is unacceptable for the reasons outlined above.

It is submitted that the application fails to justify the proposed variation to the 9 metre building height limit,
The breach of the building height plane and building height limit significantly contribute to the impacts on
No. 1/59 in terms of solar access. Further, the application has little or no regard for the potential impacts
on No. 1/59 in terms of privacy. Itis submitted that the proposed impacts are such as to warrant an
amended design to thoroughly address the issues raised in this submission.

We ask that Council advise us and our clients in the event that a request for further information is
forwarded to the proponent to address the issues raised in this submission. We also request that we be
provided with the opportunity to review any additional information or amended plans submitted to
Council. We would also welcome Council officers to undertake a site inspection, including No, 1/59 Kingsley
Street, to gain a greater appreciation of the issues of concern.

Yours faithfully,
PLANNERS NORTH

Ox3/cnad
Kate Singleton RPIA

PARTNERSHIP PRINCIPAL
(m) 0438 803 021
(e) kate@plannersnorth.com.au

)

Iﬂ PLANNERS
=" NORTH

1394.2606

Ve,



